| SOSPeeH ield | X 9L~ 8/¢, S019 H
Buuesg /¢ 21-702-8S0 BO-AN| d€E
9 | eXyJellod  9Z00-AN| dEE
K 'sBnig %oejg ul-deus| GLOO-AN| dEE
L | Jeusepn>poTMds .G 7100, H
Zt | Wog L X €L-G"| €100 H
mo_o/@u L LOO-AN 9 | Jeg Jsjioy OASY-LLO0-AN dEE
; % 9Z00-AN 6 | 4810y PIIOS| DASH-YOOO-AN| dEE
P 40-AN £ | swel Jajloy LOOO-AN| dE€
Ao uopdiosaq # way|| 1deg

SIIMOJA] SUIIID) [IPOIA [IV M OL

wiEX € AN gddejang-anag,
dNBUWRYDIS JIu() Isey



NV 3 X3 ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

The following 9 steps apply to ALL TRIPLEX MODELS (refer to page 1)

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)

8)
9

Toro
1)
2)

3)

4)

Toro
1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Any roller base can be attached to any frame assembly.

Locate four %2”-13x1” bolts (NV-0013) and four %4 spit lock washers (NV-0014) for each frame.
Set the frame assembly over top of the roller base so that the fore and aft '4” holes align, as well as
the 5/16” holes near the forward holes.

Install the bolts and the washers as shown, and leave slightly loose.

Flip the unit upside down, and loosen all the bearing set screws (NV-09).

Tighten all four 2 bolts (NV-0013)

Position the rollers in the center of any free end-to-end travel there may be, and tighten all the set

SCIrews.

Return unit to upright position, and attach mower specific hardware.
Repeat for the remaining units.

TORO UNITS

GM3 through GM3150 (refer to page 6)
Install the ball studs (7126-1) into the 5/16” threaded holes on each side of each unit.
Remove one flange nut (1026) from each side of the lift hook (7090), and install the lift hook
through the protection plate (7802) and then through the two %™ holes in the top of the frame.
Install the flanges nuts to the bottom of lift hook and tighten. (The hook height can be adjusted to
best suit your ground and machine clearance needs).
Slide the roller under machine allowing the lift arm to pass through the lift hook, and then attach
the ball couplers to ball studs (7126-1).
Mount the drive motors to frame end and secure. No drive power is required to run the unit, but it
needs to be attached to protect the motor.

GM 3200 A or B STYLE (refer to page 7 & 8)
Your rollers will come set up as either a 3200A or a 3200B: The difference between the A & B
styles are the center point couplers. If the ball stud portion of the coupler is attached to the cutting
or roller unit, it is considered an “A” STYLE. If the coupler or socket portion is attached to the
cutting or roller unit, it is considered a “B” STYLE.
Remove one flange nut (1026) from each side of the lift hook (7090), and install the lift hook
through the protection plate (7802) and then through the two %” holes in the top of the frame.
Install the flanges nuts to the bottom of lift hook and tighten. (The hook height can be adjusted to
best suit your ground and machine clearance needs).
Attach the assembled tow bracket (NV-0023) to the front of the unit with 3/8” bolts (1000)
provided. The “A” STYLE brackets will mount into the holes that will offset the bracket from the
center. The “B” STYLE units will mount in the holes in the center of the frame.
Slide the roller under machine allowing the lift arm to pass through the lift hook (7090), and then
attach the ball couplers to ball studs (7126-1).
Mount the drive motors to frame end and secure. No drive power is required to run the unit, but it
needs to be attached to protect the motor.

TORO GM 3250 (refer to page 9)

1
2)

3)

While performing task #4 in the main instructions, locate and install one tow bracket # NV-0024
to each side facing forward, and install 14 frame bolt through it and then into roller base.

Install the 5/16” bolt and lock washer through the bracket and thread it into the roller base. Now,
tighten all the bolts.

Install the ball stud (7126-1) through the front hole of mount with nut on the backside and tighten.



4)

5)

6)

Remove one flange nut from each side on lift hook, and install lift hook through #7802 protection
plate and then through the two 4 holes in the top of the frame, install flanges nuts on the bottom
of lift hook and tighten. (Hook height can be adjusted to best suit your needs for ground and
machine clearances).

Slide under machine allowing lift arm to pass through lift hook, and then attach the ball couplers
to ball studs.

Mount drive motors to frame end and secure. No drive power is required to run the unit, but it
needs to be attached to protect the motor.

JACOBSEN UNITS

Jacobsen Greensking 111 & IV (refer to page 10)

1)

2)

3)

4)

Locate lift bracket # 7056B, remove the four loose 5/16” bolts, set on top of roller frame into
matching holes. Install nuts to the bottom of the bolts and tighten.

Remove 2" pivot bolt # 1004 from lift bracket, insert lift pin # 7518 into channel with the 3/8”
pivot limiter bolt facing towards the forward portion of the roller, and reinstall bolt making sure
that one spacer is on either side of lift pin. Install nut and tighten. (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN, the
pin needs to remain free for pivoting.)

Slide rollers under machine into respective positions, (LEFT, RIGHT or CENTER if applicable).
Raise lift arm of machine and slide down over lift pin # 7518, and install retainer pin.

Mount drive motors to frame end and secure. No drive power is required to run the unit, but it
needs to be attached to protect the motor.

Jacobsen Greensking V & VI (refer to page 11)

1)

2)

3)

4)

Locate the lift bracket (7056B), remove the four loose 5/16” bolts, set on top of roller frame into
matching holes. Install nuts to the bottom of the bolts and tighten.

Remove 2" pivot bolt # 1004 from lift bracket, insert lift pin # 7518 into channel with the 3/8”
pivot limiter bolt facing towards the forward portion of the roller, and reinstall bolt making sure
that one spacer is on either side of lift pin. Install nut and tighten. (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN, the
pin needs to remain free for pivoting.)

Slide rollers under machine into respective positions, (LEFT, RIGHT or CENTER if applicable).
Raise lift arm of machine and slide down over lift pin (7518), and install retainer pin.

Mount drive motors to frame end and secure. No drive power is required to run the unit, but it
needs to be attached to protect the motor.

JACOBSEN/RANSOME UNITS

Jacobsen G-Plex Il or 111 and ALL Ransome Units (refer to page 12)

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

Locate lift bracket (7086), remove the four loose 5/16” bolts, set on top of roller frame into
matching holes. Install nuts to the bottom of the bolts and tighten.

Remove %" pivot bolt # 1004 from lift bracket, insert lift pin (7517 or 7518) (depending on
model) into channel with the 3/8” pivot limiter bolt facing towards the forward portion of the
roller, and reinstall bolt making sure that one spacer is on either side of lift pin. Install nut and
tighten. (DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN, the pin needs to remain free for pivoting.)

Install rubber bumpers and mounts into respective positions as shown in diagrams, so that the step
in the mounting bracket rests on top of the frame end, install bolts provided and tighten.

Slide rollers under machine into respective positions, (LEFT, RIGHT or CENTER if applicable).
Raise lift arm of machine and slide down over lift pin (7518 or 7517), and install retainer pin. (1
inch diameter washers included with units requiring a 1 inch diameter lift pin for spacing purposes
between lift tube and lift pin if necessary).

Mount drive motors to frame end and secure. No drive power is required to run the unit, but it
needs to be attached to protect the motor.



JOHN DEERE UNITS

John Deere 2500 & 2500E (refer to page 13)

1) Locate the hitch assembly (7250-1), remove nuts from the four 5/16 loose bolts, align bracket and
bolts with corresponding holes in roller frame, install nuts to bolts on underside of frame and
tighten.

2) Slide rollers under machine into respective LEFT, RIGHT, and CENTER position, align (7254)
swivel shaft with lift tube of machine, insert and install retainer pin.

3) Remove nut and washer from lifting bar at the rear of hitch assembly and attach lift chain at the
appropriate length to allow optimal ground and machine clearance, and reinstall washer and nut.

4) Mount drive motors to frame end and secure. No drive power is required to run the unit, but it
needs to be attached to protect the motor.

John Deere 2243 (refer to page 14)

1) The front units (LEFT & RIGHT) are similar except for the lift bars (7602L & 7602R). Locate
attachment bracket assembly for each, remove the nut from the loose 5/16 bolts and align with the
corresponding holes in top of roller frame.

2) Install the nuts on the underside of frame to the forward (1 inch long ) bolts first, then align lift bar
over the rear holes, install longer (1-1/2 inch long) bolts through lift bar, mounting plate and
frame, and install nuts to the bottom and tighten all.

3) For center unit, do the same with all four bolts through the 7606 hitch assembly.

4) Slide rollers under machine into respective LEFT/RIGHT and CENTER position. For front units,
align extension shaft (T-300) with swivel lift pin of machine, insert and install retainer pin.

5) For center unit, slide lift tube assembly (7609) over lift pin of machine and install retainer pin.
Remove lock nut and washer from lifting bar, attach lift chain at the appropriate length to allow
optimal ground and machine clearance, replace washer and nut.

6) Mount drive motors to frame end and secure. No drive power is required to run the unit, but it
needs to be attached to protect the motor.

Refer to page 15 for your weight kit schematic (sold separately)



€ WBlep Jeunod qi € £€82-009  dhe
€ 8je|d uonoLloid POOH,  ¢08.L  d.LE
9 | Joi03I0id POOH | 1082 | dL€ a®
+ [ 2IBMPIBY SBPNYIU, 1 O
9 fiquossy pnis llegl 1-0zLL | diE L~
€ JUSg - OOH Y 1USE 060L dLE e %
- Zb | nwpolUoiN| 6L1E | H A
9 | 3ONVI4OWS 9I-8/€IN| €8l ¥ ~ |
8L MeIOS1eY0S peeyield  ovkl | H .
2zl | inNsebueijpelelsS €L -2/l 9201 | H
<o: | v= L X9l-g/eieg ‘rro‘_‘ H *
9 JBUSEM %001 8/€ 0LOL  H
] v/IC LXSL-8/€l08 0001 b A=
13S/ALD | NOILdI¥OS3a] # W3l 1d3a
,.v....
P
e,.
wiEx€ AN g2d8JIng-anaj,

0SI€ - €IND 010] - LAN



€ WBIBM Jeiunod al € €82-009 | die
€ | ©%V00CEia0eIg MOL ECOOAN | dEE
€ Sjeld UONOBI0Id POOH  Z08L | dlE
€ | ~ 00H Y jued 080 d.E
€ ¥OT02XZ/L N ZLLL | H
9 | _VvooceJopmsSies  Siil H
9  X8HGO L X9lL-g/elog  00LL H
b N ebueld palesss gl-z/l  9Z0L H
9 | vibiX9l-8/EPMSIOON| |10} H
_Z | 18USEM 001 .8/€] 0l0L | H
9 | NN XeH 91 xg/e|  S00L H
9 P/ LXQL-g/£ 08 0004 -
13S/ALD NOILJI¥OS3a # W3l "1d3d
S b
0011 P :
oort | .
\, B
...S...»z\;. Bl _
Ln a«o,m% v ”
11 G e SN
L0 - 5
/ Do wsLg A
0001 i
_
uag 060L
wifx € AN 08} INng-andj

V00Z¢ 010 -VTIELAN

fa
—_

a



| 201 Pic
/u.u,”_,. 2 P | e n - . ﬁa.
_4 8I¢€ nw—m\.m..., & g | =9 .,4 59 & i
P TR /a s - » &b W] sy
S\ % T <} : Gt e = - A& b i J. > ~ R FT 3
0011 \ i e Ea REFY/ & B/
£Z00AN e e \ v PR
‘ S i o g R . -
_ﬂ (\ afar maaa. | . 4 4_,
,i. . . 7 [ /wa‘u\v 3 ’ ».,
\ b ...“...: N ! | - ~ sM./ g o -~ o~ \.- ry
/ - € ..o a . - & J . l!w
# (‘ o ' W A L = ! ~ 3
& - / \ ..u.o .
/ £87-000  T08L p,,m_ A
0001 il = Bl
= _ u.v.".. e
g 060L 'S €] JYBISAA JBIUNOD GIE £82-000 | diT
] 9 p/LLX9L-8/ENo8  LOL | H
¢ € g8 V 00C€ 19%orJg MOL EZOOAN | dEE
& CEI| 8le|d Uonosloid POOH  Z08L | di€
y) € | %00 I 1Ueg 060/ d.€
il - je|dnod YIND  000Z€ | diE
| € JBUSBM X001 Z/L ¥8LE | H
e | LX0z-zZ/h W08 €8l | H
9  3JONVIJOWNSOL-B/EINN  €8LL g
9 XeH GO L XQL-8/£ 108 0041 g
ZL NN ebueld peleneS £1-z/L 9201 R
(4} Jausep %007 8/€ 0LO) g
wiEXE AN OBJINS-9NLL 9 N XGH OLX@/e S00L | H
01071 - 9 /S L X 9L-g/£ 08 0004 -
40027¢ O10L “HILLAN 13S/ALD] NOILJI¥OS3a #W3Ll 1430




wiEx€ AN 2d8JAng-dn.ay
0STE 010 -STELAN

£87-00D

juag
060L

1-971L

N
800 —/ &~

ziz ez e

1611
i
B e8I ((
.aw_ 1ot
[
||
€ 14BIoM J8unod dl €7 €82-009 | diZ
9 | 0GZE 194eig MOL ¥ZOOAN = dEE
€ | ®W®iduoeloid pooH|  Z0BL -
+ ajempiey sapnjou), | "
9 | flqwessy pmiS lleg| L-9zL. &m
G Jueg - YOOH Wi Wed 060L d.E
zk | INNPOTUOAN  BZ1E | H
9 | IXgr-zriweg, 16k | H
9 JONVIJONS OL-8/EIN|  €8LL | H
8L | Mens)epospeeyeld oyl | H
2L inNebueidpsjeussel-z/L 920L | H
9 p/LLXoL-g/giod L0k | H
9 joysempong/e| 010k | H
a3 | 18l b/} JUSBM 800k | H
9 v/E L X9L-8/€ W08 0001 H
13S/ALD | NOILJINOS3a] #W3Ll | 1d3d




€ [ WBIBM JaWnoD Al € €82-009[ diZ.

€ | fiquiessyUidyroer 8IS. | VOE

€ | Uesqooer-UIdYM 8S0L | diE
3 foelg oxoesg ¥l 8950L | d/E

13S/ALD| NOLLdIMOS3d # W3l | '1d3d
&

L
)\ t == =°=—
_ ® £87-D09
in—+ s, ﬂ: s
k- .?vamm
(A1wosse)l gsoL— | & choi
7109—s

nwie Xt AN g2delInS-andj,
P W END USqOIEL -ALAN

NooNmom

©mmnon

MeRSIeS 109

el WIS G8SE
HO0TBL-GLGINN  BLLE
abue|d gL-9L/GINN  ZpLE
H4p/E 1X8L-9L/G 108 9FLL
89 b/l LX9L-8/E W08 GELL
o8 .X81-8L/S  LOLL

INN 3007 UOIAN 101

%007 8/€ JOUSEM  0L0}
XoH 9LXg/S NN G0O0L
Wog .2/l ¥00L

P/ L X QL-8/€ 108 0001

o i 0 b o o o i b o

L3S/ALD]

NOILJI¥OS3A #W3Ll '1d30




€ BB\ Jejuno) al €/€82-009 | die
€ lqwessy Uid Y1 oer, 81G. | VOE
€ Ussqoder - Uld Y7 8S0L | dLE
€ oe|g 1exoeig Y 8950L | dlE
€ '9/g oer Joj Jojdepy WIN| Arve09 | di€
€ Ma1S eS|  Z109 H
13S/ALD] NOILdIYOS3a] # W3ll | 1d3a
; u.u, Y
(
S W
-~ ) 1 .”.:
! |
d o)
| \)\Ww...h;.. <
2l ~ O~
0 TN
2 &
p fw T, ;~.. \L
2
L —ArPE09 >
)
E_ 3. 6LIE
go1 g
“ <)
H .. | 82009
EARE==ms o )~ a—0t01
q4950L— _M i ”v—e—.u gl : >
0II—b s/ | SEN 0001
s8¢0 %
(Ajquiasse) L s8st
8ISL amch|«‘H. 001
7109—

g WZ/LWIYST GgGeE | H
9 | ~ MOT18L-OLSINN. BLLE | H
e | OABM OL/G JeuseM  8SLE | H
£ | QYLG'IX8L-9L/GHoE L0LE | H
| _ UWUVR0T 200€ | VOE
€ | 2 Uld )00 08GZ | Y0E
€ WW Jojpjefue] g8zsz = H
e | H4p/E LX8L-91L/S 08 9Ll -
2| 8O P/ LX9L-g/EN0E  SELL H
2 | 108 . X81L-8L/S| LOLL H
€ INNDROTUOKKN| vLOL H
9 907 .8/€ Joysem 0L0L H
e | #0074/ JBysem 200k | H
€ XoH 9LXg/E INN| G001 H
€ | vog.z/l  vooL | H
e | PIEXOZ-/L W08 €001 H
9 /€ L X9L-8/€ )08 000} H

13S/ALD NOILJIN0S3a] # WLl _E...._
. T - —

> d [ —

.e/.c ; ﬂ _ _“I

Al . ,

VN e MATA ddIS

—

\.o.m....q...\u..

- =S .iw.: .

wiEx€ AN 208)InS-andajy,
9 % S D UISqOdEL -AAN

10



oo NomoNomoonsrsstsoononsm

WBie Jeunod al €/€82-009

Jequing
quIsY Uid M U8sqooer |
QUISY Uld Wi swosuey |

uasqoder - Uld ¥
awosuey - uld ¥y
abueT - Junoy Jequing’
Jooeds Jadwng uojiN’

‘ MaJos 18S |
/WS
__W018L-9L/SINN|
JONY1JONS 91-8/€ INN|
89 v/l IX9L-g/gliog
Hog .. LXgL-8/E

INN %207 UOJAN |

/L L X 91- g/ log
JBUSBMA 007 8/E

wog .2/

/e L X 91-8/€ 1108

62/
815/
1152

8502

1501
9v0L
910/
Z109

§89€.
6LIE

€8ll
ekl
004}
10}
LLOL
010}
$001
0004

dic
dlg
vOg

| Vo

dlg

- dif
- dlg

LI I | | | L X XXX XXX

13S/ALD.

NOLLJI¥OS3a| #W3Ll 'Ld3d

...._, -
NS | 1ol
e S 6LIE =
e shi ] R 81
-~ e £
: o 5 0011
. 22"
| ~ © ool
R “ L
£ r.../
. ! e senn
£87-D09 . WOL™
LN 910L”
0101 / M e~y : /
N R A B A Sreor 6TAL
; N ..,«M.éc:«....;t.,_.,, ”..ﬂlw.v.:\.".u., _ :
& & | y B T g
. \ )Ovﬁh 7 iR o
OQG_\ stll { w.—@—.\.a 5 NASHOOVT
S8SE © 8ISL
Ho
(8S0L) LSOL % L1SL
o9 '

wifx € AN godejIng-anay,
111 % 11 X9Id-5) udasqodef 2% sawosuey [V
=1 22 TTOTAN/IAN



~ € | 4B Isuno) g Mmmﬁb@ﬂr dic.
€ Kiquessy uid Y1 9ef| 8lSL | VOE
9 Jeoedssegy OSSzL | H Y~
€ NJegyn 89sTL | H G20 NN
g | Jeg Y| V1-652L | V1€ O o o NN
€ | YUHUBYS [PAMS  $GZ. | VOE | TN HL A
€ | ooszar- ossu_‘cw_#@omﬁ\ _dig X O]
€ | MBOSIS| P09 | H <.
¢ NN 00T.8L-0LS 6L | H | }
9 WogXeH.Z/LzX.oL-8/€ 26 | H :
€ U007 UOAN ,9L-8/€ 08LL | H 5.
Zb | Hdvelxgl-ousuog ovll | H
g | wog gl-8L/s  LOLL | H
9 J8USEM\ 001.8/€ 0LOL | H
3 jeysem ield 8/€ 900L | H
13S/ALD] NOILJI¥OS3a #W3Ll [1d3d
— u —— — A | H
—H- | o |
MAIA AAIS
X _“3,
{ ~ N
. —HssTL
= & i \._....0 _.4 /H;-
Sy S
P s S
: ;o T FEee—osu
VI-sszL— - B%E.,:m. A
weEx € AN g2dejIng-aniy, 1011

00ST 2493 uyof - STArAN

12



3 JUBIBAA J8Junod ql € £82-009| dIZ L Jalus) 1axoelg WIH| 909, | YOE Z .Z/L Bulusng 09 H
z | seqn] uoisuexa| 006-1 | dlf b H1qusyJegyn 1209,  VOE s | ¥018L-9LSINN| BLLE  H
| | JeweDqusyagniyi 609. | voe ||t HYqusyJsegyn ¥z09.  VOE || zL | ebueldgL-9LISINN| plE  H
! ~ Jeoeds UOAN| 809/ | diE < __W0IgIoNd| 109L | die || ‘@xmu.:rr;eom 905k H
13S/ALD NOILAINOS3a] #W3Ll [Id3a|| ¢ | Pe@iooegyn 8960L  di€ | UOAN OL-8/€INN| 08LL | H
| : , 13S/AL0] NOILdI¥OS3a] #W3ll [1d3a z ixgl-ol/giog 09kk | H
& [ 4.} JBUSBM | 0SLL | H
& z ®.ld.Z/L Jeusem| evil | H
Al Sl uog . X8L-8LS L0l H
¥ W gL s, < | @ UdJeRoD| 10t | H
| Lelt e 2 — | vEZXgL-Z/Liog 690  H
W 4 INWROTUOKN. ¥I0L  H
9 | poig/eieysem 0LOL | H
N i Bl .8/€ JBUSBM| 9004  H
o e - 4 wog .zl p00k | H
s g p/IE X QL-8/€ W08 000} H
: . 13S/ALD| NOILJI¥OS3d] #W3Ll 1434
- ol B P
{1 e .,M.n -
S T——6t1¢
Q)
& o
| 2 .,_4,.
gl ‘,_4 N A h
& el N
& )4 R T 00g-L
” —_ | = o
< C ) Gy i
q a1 \IV—O— ity U\UU o 2—0001
9 2
\
Mv: Gmnvao
A il B —1L01
OOWF/D -4 N w5 ,
1 \ﬁ\m ( %
92001 G ! AT09L
= XS — wifxt AN g20BJING-on.ajy,
081]— & =— ‘ S |
P 809L" EPTT 2199 uyof - TTArAN
1011 p

13



) 8/LXg//-1 BUd-O| 9L00-AN| dE€
zL Bnid yoeig u deus| GLOO-AN| dE€
zl WbIBM QIS ZLOO-AN|  dE€
13S/ALD  NOILJINOS3A  #W3ll| 1430

wifx€ AN g90BJING-3MNI],
dRWAYIS JIu() Isey

14



